
Contact:  Cherry Foreman 
Tel: 01270 686463
E-Mail:          cherry.foreman@cheshireeast.gov.uk

Corporate Parenting Committee
Agenda

Date: Tuesday, 20th March, 2018
Time: 4.00 pm
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road, 

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and in the report.

It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making and 
Overview and Scrutiny meetings are audio recorded and the recordings will be uploaded to 
the Council’s website.

PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declarations of Interest  

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 6)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2018 as a correct record.

4. Update from Children and Young People  

To receive an oral update on activities.  

5. Care Leavers Annual Report  (Pages 7 - 24)

To not the Care Leavers Annual report.



6. Corporate Parenting Strategy  

This will be a presentation and an interactive exercise for the Committee.

7. Corporate Parenting Update Report  (Pages 25 - 30)

To consider a report updating the Corporate Parenting Committee on national and 
local developments in relation to cared for children and young people and care 
leavers.



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Committee
held on Tuesday, 23rd January, 2018 in Committee Suite 2/3 - Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach, CW11 1HZ

PRESENT
Councillor A Kolker (Chairman)

Councillors M Deakin, B Dooley, L Durham, S Gardiner, M Grant, L Smetham, 
M Warren and S Edgar

Officers in attendance:
Gill Betton – Head of Children’s Development and Partnerships
P Lambert – Head of Cared for Children
Nigel Moorhouse – Director of Children’s Social Care
Cherry Foreman – Democratic Services Officer

31 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

RESOLVED

That Councillor Andrew Kolker be elected Chairman for the meeting.

32 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Butterill, D Flude, O 
Hunter and G Merry.

33 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

34 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2017 were approved as a 
correct record.

35 FILM - CARE LEAVERS CASE STUDY 

The Committee saw a short information film on the support provided for Cheshire 
East care leavers on their move to independent living. It covered the role of the 
Ignition Panel which was made up of a range of partners drawn from housing and 
social landlords, YMCA, P3, Supported Lodgings, Commissioning and Leaving 
Care, Voice for Children and private providers.

The assistance included financial budgeting and support to find accommodation 
and a permanent housing tenancy.  Members were most impressed at the help 
and support provided at this time and as an ongoing feature for care leavers up to 
the age of 25 years.



36 SUFFICIENCY STATEMENT FOR CARED FOR CHILDREN 2018-19 

This draft Sufficiency Statement set out Cheshire East’s provision for cared for 
children, children on the edge of care or custody and care leavers.  The shared 
ambition set out the aims and aspirations of the services and agencies involved 
across the care services and of the children and young people in their care into 
adulthood.  

The Corporate Parenting Strategy set out five outcomes for measuring progress 
and it was against these that all those involved in the care of children and young 
people were working as hard as possible to ensure they felt supported, 
encouraged and hopeful.  Each outcome had priorities and detailed what needed 
to be achieved; the voice of the children and young people themselves was 
central to the Strategy and informed the Sufficiency Statement.

The Sufficiency Statement included achievements from 2017 and plans for 2018.  
Members asked for clarification regarding some areas of support provided for 
care leavers, including the involvement of housing providers; it was reported 
these were now more closely involved than previously and the benefits of this 
were already being seen in their approach to new tenants.  

Members were informed that crisis support had been identified as an area that 
could be improved upon.  Currently there were two teams but discussions were 
ongoing with them to explore how they could work together to provide a better 
service.  

In considering the placing of children into foster care by external agencies 
Members sought assurance that they were all fully monitored to ensure children 
were properly safeguarded. This was given and in addition it was confirmed that 
quality assurance visits were undertaken by the Council’s  commissioning service 
in conjunction with Voice for children.  Whilst some national agencies were used 
Members were advised they all operated on a regional basis and the placing of a 
child a great distance away would rarely be considered. Children remained part of 
the care system up to the age of 25 and even if they moved away by choice every 
effort was made to maintain the contact and to ensure they received the same 
quality of care in their new location as they would in Cheshire East.  

RESOLVED

That the draft Sufficiency Statement be noted.

37 CORPORATE PARENTING UPDATE 

Consideration was given to this report which provided a summary of national and 
local developments in relation to cared for children and young people and care 
leavers.

A resume of the following national developments was given:
 DfE Consultation: Children and Social Work Act – Corporate Parenting, 

local offer and support to age 25
 Change in case law regarding Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards
 Changes to special educational needs and disabilities tribunals



 Care of unaccompanied migrant children and child victims of modern 
slavery

Local developments included:
 Work on the Corporate Parenting Strategy
 Proposed framework for engagement with the Corporate Parenting 

Committee
 Participation with children and young people
 Appointment of new Looked After Children Designated Nurse
 Visit from National Implementation adviser for care leavers
 Updates on Ignition and Signs of Safety
 Support for teams from the Lead Practitioner

A detailed discussion took place on work to review the Corporate Parenting 
Strategy and in particular the role of, and relationship with, elected members.  
Amongst a number of suggestions Members were invited to submit pen pictures 
of themselves so cared for children and care leavers could get to know more 
about them as corporate parents, and to undertake frontline visits to social work 
teams and where appropriate to meet children and to share resources and 
knowledge as part of a continuing process of development.  Members were also 
asked to respond with their feedback and suggestions of how else Members and 
the services could engage more efficiently.  

With regard to the participation of children and young people, and their 
relationship and input into this Committee, it was reported that the Head of 
Service and the Portfolio Holder were currently attending meetings of ‘My Voice’ 
and their representatives would be invited to come to a meeting of the Committee 
in the near future with a view to challenging the Committee on what they wanted 
and how those needs were being met.   

RESOLVED

1. That the updates be noted.

2. That a standard template for a ‘pen portrait’ be devised and circulated to 
all members of the Committee for completion.

3. That a further report on involvement with the teams and on member 
development be considered at a future meeting of the Committee.

38 CORPORATE PARENTING SCORECARD Q2 

Consideration was given to the Scorecard for the second quarter of 2017/18.  An 
explanation was given of changes in respect of the time taken for initial health 
assessments. It was recognised that an increase in the number of cared for 
children had impacted on a number of the measures reported but these had been 
acted upon and improvements would be seen in Q3 following changes agreed 
with both health and social care.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.



39 INPUT FROM CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 

It was reported that the Head of Service and the Portfolio Holder were now 
attending meetings of the Shadow Board.  The Forward Plan of work of this 
Committee had been looked at by the Shadow Board and the suggestions of the 
pen portraits had been welcomed.  The Shadow board had also prepared its own 
forward  plan and was considering how it could involve a greater number of 
participants. 

RESOLVED

That the update be noted.

40 FUTURE MEETING DATES 

RESOLVED

That approval be given for meetings in the next municipal year as follows:

Tuesday 3 July 2018
Tuesday 18 September 2018
Tuesday 13 November 2018
Tuesday 22 January 2019
Tuesday 19 March 2019
Tuesday 23 April 2019

All meetings would begin at 4.00 pm.

The meeting commenced at 4.05 pm and concluded at 5.20 pm

Councillor A Kolker (Chairman)



Page 1

Cheshire East Council
Corporate Parenting Committee 

Date of Meeting: 20th March 2018

Report of: Anji Reynolds, Service Manager, Permanence and Through 
Care Team

Subject/Title: Care Leavers Annual Report

Portfolio Holder: Cllr Jos Saunders

1. Report Summary

1.1. This report provides an update to the Corporate Parenting Committee on care leavers.

2. Recommendation

2.1. Corporate Parenting Committee is asked to:

2.1.1 Note the contents of the report.

3. Reasons for Recommendation

3.1. The Corporate Parenting Committee is as advisory group to the Cabinet and, as such, needs 
to be aware of any national or local issues that are likely to i
[...]
the following areas: 

 

What are we doing? 

 
Better prepared and supported to live independently / Engagement and Participation

 

 
Tracking of 
16/17 year olds 
 
 
 

 
Data tracking and monthly discussion with the service manager ensures 
that for all in care approaching 16 years there is a consistent offer to 
progress their next steps.  This highlighted trends and gaps around 
pathway planning in particular contingency planning and the need to 
ensure this is in place earlier. 
   
One local authority in the West Midlands stated; “I spent a very interesting 
and productive morning this week with ….in the Middlewich office looking 
at what you do for care leavers. I was extremely impressed, real focus on 
good transition planning for care leavers - miles ahead of (LA name) in 
many areas.” 
 

Independence 
Packs  

 

Re-designed the Gold, Silver and Bronze Independence Packs to make 
this tool more relevant to young people 14+.  The service has also 
designed a Platinum version to complement the above.   
 
There has been an increase in the use of Gold, Silver and Bronze 
independence packs.  More SW staff, providers, carers and PA’s are using 
the packs at present.  At the end of 2017/18 Q3 there were 38 Bronze 
packs, 16 Silver and 19 Gold done to date.  Our focus will be to introduce 



4 
 

these more to 14+ so when young people turn 16 we can then move them 
onto doing ASDAN modules (see below). 
 
The SW and PA staff is working collaboratively to develop independence 
skills with our care leavers.  The increased use in the bronze and silver 
packs shows that staff is starting to work earlier on independence skills 
with 16 year olds and younger whereas previously there was a culture of 
delaying independence work until 18 plus and a lot of this work was seen 
to be left to the Personal Advisor. 
 

ASDAN 
accredited 
learning centre  
 

In October 2017 we became an accreditation centre for ASDAN and this 
allows us to work with care leavers towa
[...]
, improved communication, and 

ensured there has been regular flow of information and opportunities for young people.  

There has also been bespoke work with young people such as tailoring traineeships, 

providing apprenticeships and looking at college and university courses and applications.  A 

great deal of input has been given to doing preventative work with EET young people – by 

providing support and work placements. 

 

 

Improved access to Education, Employment and Training 

 
EET PA 
Champion role  
 
 

Senior PA Mike Woods, a former job coach is funded by the Innovation Bid 
and has completed targeted work with 39 care leavers over the last quarter 
and succeeded in getting young people into some form of positive activity, 
apprenticeship offer, training course or job role.  
 
58% of our care leavers 18-21 are in EET.  Our NEET figure 18-21 year olds 
(Feb) overall comprises 29% (31 young people).  13% (14) are working 
towards an EET pathway and are on a re-engagement provision. Last 
quarter this was at 36%, thus showing an improvement.  Our target for 
2017/18 was 45% which has been exceeded.   The senior PA role supports 
care leavers achieving an employment pathway and he has done various 
tasks to support their success including tutoring, supporting apprenticeship 
providers and responding to queries, writing CVs, job coaching, going out 
and helping the young person buy suitable attire for interview.  Overall in the 
past quarter he has supported the work in the following ways; 
 

 Improved recording and tracking of statistics, giving greater visibility 
of current position and trends by developing our recording system. 

 Consultations with Personal Advisers and SWs. 

 Provided traineeships for young people – 7 traineeships  

 7 young people were successful in getting apprenticeships. 

 7 young people secured full time paid jobs. 

 4 young people went onto college courses. 

 7 completed Stoke City FC Course. 

 16 care leavers were 
[...]
ving care football team pictured below took part in a 12 week 6-A-side 

football league.  



13 
 

The £150 league fees were funded by a crowdfunding page set up in partnership with Voice 

for Children.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

- 8 Care leavers took part in the league over 12 weeks many of them attend nearly 

every week.  

- Despite being bottom of the league at one point the care leavers kept attending each 

week and putting in the effort to move up the table.  

- Improved relationships between care leavers, some who wouldn’t normally socialise 

with each other outside of football 

- Several UASC attended the football sessions - this is one of the highlights of their 

week being able to attend an organised activity in a good facility.  

- Developing an improved relationship with care leavers and staff. We have noticed 

care leavers who attend are more comfortable talking about other problems in their 

lives.  

- Having a better relationship means the care leavers who attended were more likely to 

listen to PA advice and attend other appointments with PAs.  

- Improved emotional wellbeing many care leavers told staff they look forward to 

football and it is a highlight in their week. Many of them have not had the opportunity 

or support to attend social activities.  

 

 

I’ve not been working and 

had a lot of problems. 

Football is the one thing I 

look forward to each week.  

Football gets me out 

of the house and helps 

me forget about any 

problems I have.  



14 
 

 

 

 

Over 2018, the service has organised –  

A group of care leavers to meet with Mark Riddell DfE Care Leaver Implementation Adviser 

in January. 

 

The care leavers who attended gave their PA’s feedback telling them they felt listened to and 

their points were heard.  

 

21+ Offer 

New statutory guidance commencing 1st April 2018 is now published 27th February.  This 

states that all local authorities need to implement a 21-25 Offer to care leavers.   This raises 

new challenges facing the service.  We have been operating a 21+ offer since April 2016 

and this has provided us with some rich data.  In the past year there has been contact with  

61 care leavers.  This tells us from the data that a number of our care leavers come back to 

us for a service mainly at age 21-23 years and then tapers off.  The primary reasons for this 

are financial.   

General welfare is highlighted as being high but this was as a result of an annual service 

contact call to care leavers which we conducted last in 2017.  Under the new guidance we 



15 
 

must make attempts to hold annual contact with all care leavers 21-25 years and we will 

endeavour to do this end of March 2018. 

 

The breakdown of those reasons for receiving services under 21+ is shown below; 

Contact Reason Primary Secondary Total 

Employment & Training 2 2 4 

Financial 14 2 16 

General Welfare / Enquiry 41 1 42 

Health 1 
 

1 

Housing 2 4 6 

Family 1 1 2 

Total 61 10 
  

With the rising number of care leavers returning with a need, this creates higher demand on 

an existing resource.  We have 20 care leavers open to the service who we continue to work 

with 21+ which now equates to one FtE PA post.  The government have outlined a 4 year 

funding proposal under a new burdens assessment and additional funding will be available 

to LA’s rising to £12million at the end of this tenure. 

We have benefited from having had additional funding a dedicated UASC worker sitting with 

the service.  The feedback and impact of their role on the young people is evident e.g. “As a 

solicitor who has represented young people seeking asylum for the best part of a decade, I have 

worked with many local authorities all across England.  I must say that, in my opinion, Cheshire East 

is amongst the top authorities in providing care and support to these youngsters… I believe a similar 

role should be created in all local authorities in which Unaccompanied Asylum
[...]
ust have regard for 7 corporate parenting principles when discharging 

its functions to children cared for and care leavers. This offer needs to set out what support 

local authorities will provide to care leavers and consideration will need to be given to who 

ultimately signs of this off as a corporate offer from across the council/commissioning 

partners. 

Corporate Parenting 

The recent DfE visit highlighted the operational model was very strong but practice was 

impacted by the lack of a Corporate Offer.  The role and function of the Corporate Parenting 

was viewed as needing to be strengthened as he perceived there was limited buy-in from 

key partner agencies.  This gives an opportunity to re-focus the Board and to address need 

across health, housing and any adult services provision to better support care leavers as 

they move towards adulthood and increasing independence.   Mr Riddell will revisit the 

service again in the summer period and will wish to review the progress and the strength of 

the local offer on his return. 

 

 

 

Anji Reynolds 

28th February 2018 



OFFICIAL

Corporate Parenting Committee 

Date of Meeting:  20 March 2018

Report Title: Corporate Parenting Update

Portfolio Holder: Jos Saunders Portfolio Holder for children and Families

Senior Officer: Kerry Birtles, Head of Cared for Children & Care Leavers

1. Report Summary

1.1.This report provides an update to the Corporate Parenting Committee on 
national and local developments in relation to cared for children and young 
people and care leavers.

2. Recommendation/s

2.1.Corporate Parenting Committee is asked to:

2.1.1. Note the contents of the report.

3. Reasons for Recommendation/s

3.1.The Corporate Parenting Committee is as advisory group to the Cabinet and, 
as such, needs to be aware of any national or local issues that are likely to 
impact on cared for children and care leavers. The Corporate Parenting 
Committee need to be able to scrutinise and challenge performance to 
improve outcomes for cared for children and young people.

4. Other Options Considered

4.1.None; this is an update report.

5. Background

National Developments

DfE consultation: Children and Social Work Act - Corporate parenting, local 
offer, and support to age 25

1.1. Sections 1 to 7 of the Children and Social Work Act 2017 (the Act) made 
changes to the legislative framework for looked after and previously looked 
after children, and care leavers.  Following public consultation, the DfE has 
published guidance to assist LAs and other agencies in implementing these 
elements of the Act.

Version 
Number: 



OFFICIAL

 
1.2. Sections 1 to 3 of the Act introduced: corporate parenting principles to which 

LAs must have regard when exercising their functions in relation to looked 
after children and care leavers; a requirement to consult on and publish a 
local offer for care leavers; and extended eligibility for support from a personal 
adviser to all care leavers up to the age of 25. These new duties will come in 
to force from April 2018.  

1.3. The DfE has published the following statutory guidance to help LAs, other 
agencies and partners, implement these changes:

 Applying corporate parenting principles to looked-after children and care 
leavers - To help LAs implement the corporate parenting principles

 Local Offer for care leavers guidance - To guide LAs on consulting on, and 
publishing in one place, the statutory entitlements and other discretionary 
support available to care leavers

 Extending Personal Adviser support to all care leavers to age 25 - To help 
LAs implement the extended duty for Personal Adviser support to be made 
available to all care leavers up to age 25, if they want such support.

1.4.  In relation to the above, the DfE have also published:
 

 The Government’s response to the consultation on the earlier drafts of the 
above statutory guidance

 The New Burdens assessment on the extension of the Personal Adviser duty.

1.5. Sections 4 to 7 of the Act expand the role of Virtual School Heads (VSH) and 
designated teachers to include certain previously looked after children (those 
who left care through adoption, special guardianship or child arrangement 
orders or were adopted from state care outside England and Wales). The new 
duties for VSH and designated teachers will come in to force from September 
2018. The DfE has published the following statutory guidance aimed at local 
authorities, schools and school governing bodies to help them implement 
these changes:

 Revised statutory guidance on Promoting Education of Looked after Children
 Revised statutory guidance on the Roles and Responsibilities of the 

Designated Teacher for looked-after and previously looked after children
 The Government response to consultation on draft statutory guidance on 

Promoting Education of Looked after Children and Roles and Responsibilities 
the Designated Teacher.

Local Developments

Feedback from Mark Riddell’s Visit, National Implementation Adviser for Care 
Leavers

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/applying-corporate-parenting-principles-to-looked-after-children-and-care-leavers
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/applying-corporate-parenting-principles-to-looked-after-children-and-care-leavers
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/local-offer-guidance
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/extending-personal-adviser-support-to-age-25
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/corporate-parenting-the-local-offer-and-personal-adviser-support
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/corporate-parenting-the-local-offer-and-personal-adviser-support
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/extending-personal-adviser-support-to-25-new-burdens-assessment
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/promoting-the-education-of-looked-after-children
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/designated-teacher-for-looked-after-children
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/designated-teacher-for-looked-after-children
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/revised-guidance-for-virtual-school-heads-and-designated-teachers
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/revised-guidance-for-virtual-school-heads-and-designated-teachers
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/revised-guidance-for-virtual-school-heads-and-designated-teachers


OFFICIAL
3

1.6. In January 2018 we invited Mark Riddell, the National Implementation Adviser 
for Care Leavers, into Cheshire East to feedback on our arrangements to 
support care leavers.

1.7. Feedback was provided by Mark on day two of the visit and identified that the 
operational model provided by the care leavers team was good and that the 
personal advisors were committed to improving outcomes for care leavers 
however the ‘corporate test’ had not been met in Cheshire East. Mark Riddell 
recommended that the Corporate Parenting Board reconsider the ways in 
which it is able to directly influence the services that are delivered to care 
leavers and that corporate parenting needs to become embedded throughout 
the organisation.

1.8. Officers have listened to the feedback provided and have begun to consider 
ways in which the local offer to care leavers can be strengthened and how 
Corporate Parenting Board acts as a platform to facilitate change within the 
organisation.

Inspection of Local Children’s Services (ILACs) Inspection Briefing

1.9. The ILACS inspection applies a universal inspection framework that came into 
force in January 2018. The focus of the inspection is on the help, care and 
protection of children and young people and applies a whole systems 
approach rather than an inspection regime. The new approach will not just 
focus on the information identified during the visits but also by information 
provided prior to the inspection through the Annual Self Evaluation and 
Annual Conversation.

1.10. Cheshire East can expect either a focused visit or a full inspection and as we 
are a requiring improvement authority this will consist of a short period of 
notice that Ofsted will be inspecting followed by two weeks of direct inspection 
activity. Cheshire Easts visit from Mark Riddell has been helpful in 
understanding how we can continue to strive to achieve the best outcomes for 
children and young people and also to prepare for an inspection.

Feedback from Children and Young People

1.11. The Head of Service for Cared for Children and the Portfolio Holder for 
Children and Families meet regularly with care for children and young people 
and care leavers.  In recent meetings, these young people have fed back the 
following:

 Contact with their family and friends is a worry for them and they would 
like to be asked more about their views about how they can maintain 
relationships with their family and friends

 Health services need to be more flexible in delivery and information 
about sexual health and healthy relationships should be more readily 
available



OFFICIAL

 Celebration of their individual achievements must be celebrated. My 
Voice have spoken about how well received the Star Awards was in 
November 2017

 My Voice want the opportunity to attend local and national events to 
share their experience and support in positive changes to the ways 
services are delivered.

6. Implications of the Recommendations

6.1. Legal Implications

The national and local developments described in this report are wide 
ranging and will in many particulars have legal implications. Legal advice 
will be sought, as appropriate, upon all relevant emerging issues.

6.2. Finance Implications

There are no direct financial implications of this report.

6.3. Equality Implications

There are no equality implications as a result of this paper.  

6.4. Human Resources Implications

There are no direct financial implications of this report

6.5. Risk Management Implications

Cared for children and care leavers are a vulnerable group that are at risk 
of a number of factors – poor education and training, health, safeguarding 
and transition into adulthood.

6.6. Rural Communities Implications

None.

6.7. Implications for Children & Young People 

6.7.1. There are no direct implications for children and young people.

6.8. Public Health Implications

6.8.1. There are no direct implications for public health.

7. Ward Members Affected



OFFICIAL
5

7.1.Although the number of Cheshire East cared for children and young people is 
relatively small, they are a vulnerable cohort, who live across Cheshire East 
and in other local authority areas.

8. Consultation & Engagement

None

9. Access to Information

9.1. Scaling Questionnaire

10.Contact Information

10.1. Any questions relating to this report should be directed to the following 
officer:

Name: Kerry Birtles
Job Title: Head of Cared for Children & Care Leavers
Email: kerry.birtles@cheshireeast.gov.uk

mailto:kerry.birtles@cheshireeast.gov.uk


OFFICIAL

11.Version Control

ConsulteesDate Version Author Meeting report 
presented to Name of officers 

consulted
Date consulted

Summary of amendments made

07.03.2018 1 Kerry Birtles Nigel 
Moorehouse
Cllr Jos 
Saunders – 
portfolio holder


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous meeting
	5 Care Leavers Annual Report
	Annual Report CPC 20.03.18FV

	7 Corporate Parenting Update Report



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Corporate Parenting Committee
held on Tuesday, 20th March, 2018 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor G Merry (Chairman)
Councillor D Flude (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors S Edgar (Substitute for Cllr O Hunter), M Deakin, B Dooley, 
L Durham, A Kolker, L Smetham and M Warren

Councillor in attendance
Councillor J Saunders, Portfolio Holder for Children and Families

Officers in attendance
Kerry Birtles, Head of Cared for Children & Care Leavers
Gill Betton, Head of Service: Children’s Development and Partnerships
Anji Reynolds, Service Manager Permanence and Through Care Team
Diane Grist, Service Manager Fostering, Adoption and Special Guardianship
Ruth Tucker, Named Nurse Safeguarding Nurse
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services Officer

41 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors P Butterill, M Grant and 
O Hunter.

42 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were made.

43 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2018 be approved as 
a correct record, subject to the following amendments to the officers 
present at the meeting:

Officers in attendance:

Delete: P Lambert, Head of Cared for Children
Insert: Kerry Birtles, Head of Cared for Children & Care Leavers

Add: Shan McParland, Designated Nurse Looked After Children
Add: Ruth Tucker, Named Nurse Safeguarding Nurse



44 UPDATE FROM CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE 

The Head of Cared for Children and Care Leavers reported on a meeting 
she had had with young people the previous week and at which they had 
discussed what corporate parenting was and talked about the ‘pen picture’ 
of Corporate Parenting Committee members and the information they 
would like to be included.  

45 CARE LEAVERS ANNUAL REPORT 

The Committee considered the Care Leavers Annual Report 2017-18.

The report provided details of the work undertaken to help care leavers to 
be better prepared and supported to live independently; have improved 
access to education employment and training; better access to health 
support; access to housing when leaving care and achieve financial 
stability.

The report highlighted events which care leavers had participated in.  
These include a Christmas dinner and 6-a-side footpath team league and 
meeting with Mark Riddell, Department for Education Care Leaver 
Implementation Adviser.

New statutory guidance had been published stating that all local 
authorities needed to implement a 21-25 Offer to care leavers.  Under the 
guidance annual contact must be made with all care leavers 21-25 years.

The recent DfE visit had highlighted that the operational model was very 
strong but practice was impacted by the lack of a Corporate Offer.  The 
role and function of Corporate Parenting was viewed as needing to be 
strengthened as it was perceived that there was limited buy-in from key 
partner agencies.  This provided an opportunity to re-focus and address 
need across health, housing and any adult service provision to better 
support care leavers as they move towards adulthood and independence.

Members of the Committee asked about and made comments on care 
leavers access to apprenticeships, the Stoke City FC course, the 
allowances available to care leavers, substance misuse and access to 
health care, care leaver learning to drive and the location of the drop in 
centre. 

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.



46 CORPORATE PARENTING STRATEGY 

The Committee received a presentation on the Corporate Parenting 
Strategy.

A refresh of the Strategy was being undertaken to reflect the changes in 
national and local policy, feedback from Mark Riddell’s visit and link to the 
five corporate parenting priorities.  

Members of the Committee completed a questionnaire on their knowledge 
and confidence as a corporate parent.  The Committee discussed the 
issue of visits and the required clearance and how they could 
communicate to those outside of the council on corporate parenting.

An example of a completed ‘pen portrait’ was shared with the Committee.  
It was agreed that members of the Committee would forward the required 
information and photographs to the Corporate Parenting email address for 
their ‘pen portraits’ to be completed. 

RESOLVED:  That

1 the report be noted; and

2 the information and photographs for completion of ‘pen portraits’ be 
forward to the Corporate Parenting email address.

47 CORPORATE PARENTING UPDATE REPORT 

The Committee received an update on national and local developments in 
relation to cared for children and young people and care leavers.

The report included updates on:
 changes to the Children and Social Work Act applying to corporate 

parenting, local offer and support to age 25
 feedback from Mark Riddell, National Implementation Adviser for 

Care Leavers, on the Council’s arrangements to support care 
leavers

 the Inspection of Local Children’s Services inspection framework 
coming into force in January 2018.

The Head of Services for Cared for Children and the Portfolio Holder for 
Children and Families regularly met with cared for children and young 
people and care leavers.   Discussion at recent meetings had included 
contact with family and friends and how they can maintain a relationship 
with them; delivery and information about sexual health and healthy 
relationships; celebration of individual achievements, and attendance at 
local and national events to share experience.



RESOLVED:  

That the report be noted. 

The meeting commenced at 4.00 pm and concluded at 5.20 pm

Councillor G Merry (Chairman)


